

CITY OF RAPID CITY CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER #2F
 WEST MEMORIAL PARK IMPROVEMENTS
 PROJECT NO. 15-2246 / CIP NO. 51083

January 2, 2019




ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$1,027,895.45
 CONTRACTOR: QUINN CONSTRUCTION, INC.

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CURRENT CONTRACT QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	ADJUSTED QUANTITY	ADJUSTED PRICE	NET CHANGE
1	Mobilization	LS	1.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	1.00	\$75,000.00	\$0.00
2	Incidental Work	LS	1.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	1.00	\$7,000.00	\$0.00
3	Construction Staking	LS	1.00	\$5,250.00	\$5,250.00	1.00	\$5,250.00	\$0.00
4	Traffic Control	LS	1.00	\$5,400.00	\$5,400.00	1.00	\$5,400.00	\$0.00
5	Reestablish Property Corner	EA	8.00	\$74.00	\$592.00	1.00	\$74.00	(\$518.00)
6	Clearing and Grubbing	LS	1.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	1.00	\$2,500.00	\$0.00
7	Remove Tree	EA	7.00	\$1,500.00	\$10,500.00	7.00	\$10,500.00	\$0.00
8	Remove PCC Pavement	SY	315.00	\$15.00	\$4,725.00	323.20	\$4,848.00	\$123.00
9	Remove PCC Sidewalk	SY	1,548.00	\$6.00	\$9,288.00	1,706.00	\$10,236.00	\$948.00
10	Remove Concrete Curb & Gutter	LF	208.00	\$6.00	\$1,248.00	208.00	\$1,248.00	\$0.00
11	Remove AC Pavement	SY	160.00	\$10.00	\$1,600.00	160.00	\$1,600.00	\$0.00
12	Remove Concrete Fillet	SY	14.00	\$10.00	\$140.00	14.00	\$140.00	\$0.00
13	Remove 54" RCP Storm Sewer	LF	125.00	\$30.00	\$3,750.00	125.00	\$3,750.00	\$0.00
14	Remove 18" RCP Storm Sewer	LF	24.00	\$15.00	\$360.00	24.00	\$360.00	\$0.00
15	Remove 12" CMP	LF	24.00	\$8.00	\$192.00	24.00	\$192.00	\$0.00
16	Plug Existing 54" RCP	EA	2.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	2.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.00
17	Controlled Low Strength Material	CY	175.00	\$145.00	\$25,375.00	145.00	\$21,025.00	(\$4,350.00)
18	Remove and Reset Sign	EA	10.00	\$160.00	\$1,600.00	2.00	\$320.00	(\$1,280.00)
19	Remove and Reset Granite Sign	EA	1.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	1.00	\$600.00	\$0.00
20	Stout	EA	1.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	1.00	\$3,200.00	\$0.00
21	12" RCP	LF	24.00	\$66.00	\$1,584.00	24.00	\$1,584.00	\$0.00
22	12" RCP Flared End	EA	1.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	1.00	\$600.00	\$0.00
23	Bend	EA	12.00	\$1,700.00	\$20,400.00	12.00	\$20,400.00	\$0.00
24	54" RCP Tee Manhole with Assembly	EA	1.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	1.00	\$5,500.00	\$0.00
25	54" RCP to 72" RC Arch Pipe	EA	1.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	1.00	\$6,000.00	\$0.00
26	54" RCP	LF	20.00	\$400.00	\$8,000.00	20.00	\$8,000.00	\$0.00
27	Lower Water Service	LS	1.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	1.00	\$2,500.00	\$0.00
28	Concrete Test Set	EA	12.00	\$300.00	\$3,600.00	11.00	\$3,300.00	(\$300.00)

29	9' x 9' Precast Junction Box	EA	1.00	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00	1.00	\$21,000.00	\$0.00
30	72" RC Arch Pipe	LF	416.00	\$365.00	\$151,840.00	\$151,840.00	416.00	\$151,840.00	\$0.00
31	72" RC Arch Flared End	EA	1.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	1.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.00
32	48" RC Arch Pipe	LF	40.00	\$200.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	40.00	\$8,000.00	\$0.00
33	48" RC Arch Flared End	EA	2.00	\$1,900.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	2.00	\$3,800.00	\$0.00
34	Under-Drain	LF	50.00	\$9.00	\$450.00	\$450.00	50.00	\$450.00	\$0.00
35	Cable Concrete Matting	SF	4,224.00	\$12.00	\$50,688.00	\$50,688.00	4,224.00	\$50,688.00	\$0.00
36	Class C Riprap	TN	650.00	\$44.00	\$28,600.00	\$28,600.00	650.00	\$28,600.00	\$0.00
37	Class B Riprap	TN	163.00	\$44.00	\$7,172.00	\$7,172.00	163.00	\$7,172.00	\$0.00
38	Type 1 Bedding	TN	600.00	\$20.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	371.40	\$7,428.00	(\$4,572.00)
39	Type 3 Foundation Material	TN	100.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$2,000.00)
40	Stormwater Weir Structure	LS	1.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	1.00	\$11,000.00	\$0.00
41	4" PVC Water Service Line	LF	104.00	\$35.00	\$3,640.00	\$3,640.00	104.00	\$3,640.00	\$0.00
42	4" Gate Valve and Box	EA	1.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	1.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00
43	Box	EA	1.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	1.00	\$4,000.00	\$0.00
44	4" Pipe Bend and Thrust Block	EA	1.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	1.00	\$500.00	\$0.00
45	Site Grading	CY	10,200.00	\$6.50	\$66,300.00	\$66,300.00	10,200.00	\$66,300.00	\$0.00
46	Type 4 Foundation Material	Ton	100.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$2,000.00)
47	Water Pollution Control	LS	1.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	1.00	\$3,500.00	\$0.00
48	Inlet Protection	EA	12.00	\$45.00	\$540.00	\$540.00	8.00	\$360.00	(\$180.00)
49	Stabilized Construction Entrance	EA	2.00	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	1.00	\$800.00	(\$800.00)
50	Silt Fence	LF	50.00	\$4.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$200.00)
51	12" Wattles	LF	2,060.00	\$5.00	\$10,300.00	\$10,300.00	1,950.00	\$9,750.00	(\$550.00)
52	Concrete Sidewalk, 5" Non-Reinforced	SY	1,694.00	\$55.00	\$93,170.00	\$93,170.00	1,846.00	\$101,530.00	\$8,360.00
53	Concrete Fillet & Pan, 6" Reinforced	SF	115.00	\$20.00	\$2,300.00	\$2,300.00	115.00	\$2,300.00	\$0.00
54	Asphalt Concrete Pavement	SF	341.00	\$13.00	\$4,433.00	\$4,433.00	341.00	\$4,433.00	\$0.00
55	Concrete Curb & Gutter	LF	190.00	\$28.00	\$5,320.00	\$5,320.00	190.00	\$5,320.00	\$0.00
56	9.5' PCC Pavement	SY	315.00	\$45.00	\$14,175.00	\$14,175.00	323.20	\$14,544.00	\$369.00
57	6' PCC Pavement	SY	55.00	\$95.00	\$5,225.00	\$5,225.00	55.00	\$5,225.00	\$0.00
58	Geogrid Reinforcement	Ton	100.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	89.00	\$2,225.00	(\$275.00)
59	Geogrid Reinforcement	SY	500.00	\$4.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	187.00	\$748.00	(\$1,252.00)
60	Detectable Warning Panel	SF	76.00	\$41.00	\$3,116.00	\$3,116.00	76.00	\$3,116.00	\$0.00
61	Pavement Markings	LS	1.00	\$625.00	\$625.00	\$625.00	1.00	\$625.00	\$0.00
62	Portable Changeable Message Sign	EA	3.00	\$1,850.00	\$5,550.00	\$5,550.00	0.00	\$0.00	(\$5,550.00)
63	Irrigation Water Service	EA	1.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	1.00	\$7,000.00	\$0.00
64	Decoder-Based Controller	EA	1.00	\$6,750.00	\$6,750.00	\$6,750.00	1.00	\$6,750.00	\$0.00
65	Decoder Wire	LF	1,480.00	\$1.00	\$1,480.00	\$1,480.00	1,480.00	\$1,480.00	\$0.00

66	Surge Protection & Grounding	EA	3.00	\$420.00	\$1,260.00	3.00	\$1,260.00	\$0.00
67	Single-Station Decoders	EA	19.00	\$173.00	\$3,287.00	20.00	\$3,460.00	\$173.00
68	Quick Coupler Valve Assembly	EA	3.00	\$178.00	\$534.00	3.00	\$534.00	\$0.00
69	Electric Control Valve Assembly (2"Ø)	EA	19.00	\$233.00	\$4,427.00	20.00	\$4,660.00	\$233.00
70	Large Turf Sprinkler Assembly	EA	144.00	\$131.00	\$18,864.00	144.00	\$18,864.00	\$0.00
71	Pipe & Wire Sleeve (3" to 6" PVC)	LF	80.00	\$10.50	\$840.00	80.00	\$840.00	\$0.00
72	3" Irrigation Mainline Pipe	LF	1,080.00	\$7.50	\$8,100.00	1,080.00	\$8,100.00	\$0.00
73	2½" PVC Irrigation Lateral Pipe	LF	1,160.00	\$6.00	\$6,960.00	1,160.00	\$6,960.00	\$0.00
74	2" PVC Irrigation Lateral Pipe	LF	1,000.00	\$4.00	\$4,000.00	1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$0.00
75	1½" PVC Irrigation Lateral Pipe	LF	4,040.00	\$4.00	\$16,160.00	4,040.00	\$16,160.00	\$0.00
76	1" PVC Irrigation Lateral Pipe	LF	1,460.00	\$3.75	\$5,475.00	1,460.00	\$5,475.00	\$0.00
77	Field Survey & Staking	LS	1.00	\$470.00	\$470.00	1.00	\$470.00	\$0.00
78	Adjustments	LS	1.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	1.00	\$2,100.00	\$0.00
79	Transitional Planting Soil	CY	2,000.00	\$5.00	\$10,000.00	2,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$0.00
80	Import & Spread Compost	CY	2,000.00	\$17.85	\$35,700.00	2,000.00	\$35,700.00	\$0.00
81	Surface Planting Soil - Type 'A'	CY	3,000.00	\$23.00	\$69,000.00	3,000.00	\$69,000.00	\$0.00
82	Deciduous Tree (2" to 2½" cal-B&B)	EA	36.00	\$620.00	\$22,320.00	36.00	\$22,320.00	\$0.00
83	Evergreen Tree (8' ht-B&B)	EA	38.00	\$595.00	\$22,610.00	38.00	\$22,610.00	\$0.00
84	Ornamental Tree (2" cal-B&B)	EA	13.00	\$525.00	\$6,825.00	13.00	\$6,825.00	\$0.00
85	Erosion Control Blanket	SY	6,444.00	\$2.25	\$14,499.00	2,700.00	\$6,075.00	(\$8,424.00)
86	Wetland Area Seeding	SY	5,733.00	\$0.65	\$3,726.45	680.00	\$442.00	(\$3,284.45)
87	Park Area Seeding	SY	31,780.00	\$0.60	\$19,068.00	31,780.00	\$19,068.00	\$0.00
88	Furnish & Install Anchor Pins	EA	32.00	\$98.00	\$3,136.00	32.00	\$3,136.00	\$0.00
89	Remove & Reset Riprap	LS	1.00	\$2,950.00	\$2,950.00	1.00	\$2,950.00	\$0.00
90	FINAL CCO Item 1 - Add Soil Amendm	LS	0.00	\$3,900.00	\$0.00	1.00	\$3,900.00	\$3,900.00
91	FINAL CCO Item 2 - Deduct HydroMulc	LS	0.00	(\$4,000.00)	\$0.00	1.00	(\$4,000.00)	(\$4,000.00)
92	FINAL CCO Item 3 - Illiquidated Damag	DAY	0.00	(\$800.00)	\$0.00	5.00	(\$4,000.00)	(\$4,000.00)
TOTAL					\$1,038,589.45		\$1,009,160.00	(\$29,429.45)

C.C.O. HISTORY INCREASE/(DECREASE)
 CCO #1 \$10,694.00
 CCO #2F (\$29,429.45)
 PRIOR ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE: \$1,038,589.45
 NET INCREASE/(DECREASE): (\$29,429.45)
 ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE: \$1,009,160.00
 CHANGE TO DATE: (\$18,735.45)


 CONTRACTOR: QUINN CONSTRUCTION, INC. DATE: 1-4-19

 PROJECT MANAGER: ROD JOHNSON, P.E. DATE: 1-3-19

 CITY ENGINEER: TED JOHNSON, P.E. DATE: 1-4-19
 MAYOR: STEVE ALLENDER DATE:
 FINANCE: PAULINE SUMPTION DATE:
 CONTRACT TIME CHANGE +/-: 0 NEW CONTRACT TIME: Days

City Staff recommends approval of this Change Order #2F to Quinn Construction, Inc. for a decrease of \$29,429.45 based on unit pricing with the following appropriation:

Initial Funding	\$289,587.65	\$98,406.00	\$188,107.20	\$451,794.60	\$1,027,895.45
Fund Type	CIP Park & Rec	CIP Govt Bldgs	Streets	Drainage	
Department	8912	8915	8910	7402	
Line Item	4372	4372	4370	4371	
Fund	0505	0505	0505	0609	
CCO #1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$10,694.00	\$10,694.00
CCO #2F	(\$14,014.85)	(\$197.00)	\$357.60	(\$15,575.20)	(\$29,429.45)
Adjusted Funding	\$275,572.80	\$98,209.00	\$188,464.80	\$445,913.40	\$1,009,160.00
					\$0.00

**CITY OF RAPID CITY CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER #2F
WEST MEMORIAL PARK IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 15-2246 / CIP NO. 51083**

January 2, 2019

**ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$1,027,895.45
CONTRACTOR: QUINN CONSTRUCTION, INC.**

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	REASON FOR CHANGE
5	Reestablish Property Corner	Actual Quantities Necessary to complete project.
8	Remove PCC Pavement	Actual Quantities Necessary to complete project.
9	Remove PCC Sidewalk	Actual Quantities Necessary to complete project.
17	Controlled Low Strength Material	Actual Quantities Necessary to complete project.
18	Remove and Reset Sign	Actual Quantities Necessary to complete project.
28	Concrete Test Set	Actual Quantities Necessary to complete project.
35	Cable Concrete Matting	Actual Quantities Necessary to complete project.
38	Type 1 Bedding	Actual Quantities Necessary to complete project.
39	Type 3 Foundation Material	Actual Quantities Necessary to complete project.
46	Unclassified Excavation - Digtouts with	Actual Quantities Necessary to complete project.
48	Inlet Protection	Actual Quantities Necessary to complete project.
49	Stabilized Construction Entrance	Actual Quantities Necessary to complete project.
50	Silt Fence	Actual Quantities Necessary to complete project.
51	12" Wattles	Actual Quantities Necessary to complete project.
52	Concrete Sidewalk, 5" Non-Reinforced	Actual Quantities Necessary to complete project.
56	9.5" PCC Pavement	Actual Quantities Necessary to complete project.
58	Aggregate Base Course, 1" for Geogrid	Actual Quantities Necessary to complete project.
59	Geogrid Reinforcement	Actual Quantities Necessary to complete project.
62	Portable Changeable Message Sign	Actual Quantities Necessary to complete project.
67	Single-Station Decoders	Actual Quantities Necessary to complete project.
69	Electric Control Valve Assembly (2"Ø)	Actual Quantities Necessary to complete project.
85	Erosion Control Blanket	Actual Quantities Necessary to complete project.
86	Wetland Area Seeding	Actual Quantities Necessary to complete project.
88	Furnish & Install Anchor Pins	Actual Quantities Necessary to complete project.
89	Remove & Reset Ribrap	Actual Quantities Necessary to complete project.
90	FINAL CCO Item 1 - Add Soil Amendm	Adjust soil chemistry due to high salt content.
91	FINAL CCO Item 2 - Deduct HydroMulc	Contractor request to offset soil amendment cost.
92	FINAL CCO Item 3 -IlIiquidatèd Damag	Contract time extension.

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	CIP Park & Rec		CIP Govt Bldgs		Streets		Drainage	
		AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT	AMOUNT	PERCENT
		8912		8915		8910		7402	
		4372		4372		4370		4371	
	FUND	0605		0605		0505		0609	
1	Mobilization	0.00	28%	0.00	10%	0.00	18%	0.00	44%
2	Incidental Work	0.00	28%	0.00	10%	0.00	18%	0.00	44%
3	Construction Staking	0.00	28%	0.00	10%	0.00	18%	0.00	44%
4	Traffic Control	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%
5	Reestablish Property Corner	-518.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
6	Clearing and Grubbing	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
7	Remove Tree	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
8	Remove PCC Pavement	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	123.00	100%	0.00	0%
9	Remove PCC Sidewalk	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	948.00	100%	0.00	0%
10	Remove Concrete Curb & Gutter	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%
11	Remove AC Pavement	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%
12	Remove Concrete Fillet	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%
13	Remove 54" RCP Storm Sewer	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%
14	Remove 18" RCP Storm Sewer	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%
15	Remove 12" CMP	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%
16	Plug Existing 54" RCP	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%
17	Controlled Low Strength Material	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%
18	Remove and Reset Sign	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-1,280.00	100%	0.00	0%
19	Remove and Reset Granite Sign	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%
20	Type A Inlet and Grate Assembly wit	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%
21	12" RCP	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%
22	12" RCP Flared End	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%
23	54" RCP 7.5 Degree Long Radius Be	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%
24	54" RCP Tee Manhole with Assembly	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%
25	54" RCP to 72" RC Arch Pipe	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%
26	54" RCP	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%
27	Lower Water Service	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%
28	Concrete Test Set	-84.00	28%	-30.00	10%	-54.00	18%	-132.00	44%

29	9' x 9' Precast Junction Box	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%
30	72" RC Arch Pipe	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%
31	72" RC Arch Flared End	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%
32	48" RC Arch Pipe	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%
33	48" RC Arch Flared End	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%
34	Under-Drain	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%
35	Cable Concrete Matting	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%
36	Class C Riprap	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%
37	Class B Riprap	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%
38	Type 1 Bedding	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%
39	Type 3 Foundation Material	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-4,572.00	100%
40	Stormwater Weir Structure	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-2,000.00	100%
41	4" PVC Water Service Line	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	100%
42	4" Gate Valve and Box	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
43	12" x 4" Tapping Tee and Valve with	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
44	4" Pipe Bend and Thrust Block	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
45	Site Grading	0.00	50%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	50%
46	Unclassified Excavation - Diggouts with	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-2,000.00	100%
47	Water Pollution Control	0.00	28%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
48	Inlet Protection	-50.40	28%	-18.00	0%	-18.00	0%	-18.00	0%	-18.00	0%	-18.00	0%	-79.20	44%
49	Stabilized Construction Entrance	-224.00	28%	-80.00	0%	-80.00	0%	-80.00	0%	-144.00	0%	-144.00	0%	-352.00	44%
50	Silt Fence	-66.00	28%	-20.00	0%	-20.00	0%	-20.00	0%	-36.00	0%	-36.00	0%	-88.00	44%
51	12" Wattles	-154.00	28%	-55.00	0%	-55.00	0%	-55.00	0%	-99.00	0%	-99.00	0%	-242.00	44%
52	Concrete Sidewalk, 5" Non-Reinforce	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	8,360.00	0%	8,360.00	0%	0.00	0%
53	Concrete Fillet & Pan, 6" Reinforced	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
54	Asphalt Concrete Pavement	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
55	Concrete Curb & Gutter	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
56	9.5" PCC Pavement	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	369.00	0%	369.00	0%	0.00	0%
57	6" PCC Pavement	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
58	Aggregate Base Course, 1" for Geogrid	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-275.00	0%	-275.00	0%	0.00	0%
59	Geogrid Reinforcement	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-1,252.00	0%	-1,252.00	0%	0.00	0%
60	Detectable Warning Panel	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
61	Pavement Markings	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
62	Portable Changeable Message Sign	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	-5,550.00	0%	-5,550.00	0%	0.00	0%
63	Irrigation Water Service	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
64	Decoder-Based Controller	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%
65	Decoder Wire	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%

66	Surge Protection & Grounding	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
67	Single-Station Decoders	0.00	0%	173.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
68	Quick Coupler Valve Assembly	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
69	Electric Control Valve Assembly (2" ø)	0.00	0%	233.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
70	Large Turf Sprinkler Assembly	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
71	Pipe & Wire Sleeve (3" to 6" PVC)	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
72	3" Irrigation Mainline Pipe	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
73	2½" PVC Irrigation Lateral Pipe	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
74	2" PVC Irrigation Lateral Pipe	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
75	1½" PVC Irrigation Lateral Pipe	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
76	1" PVC Irrigation Lateral Pipe	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
77	Field Survey & Staking	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
78	Irrigation System Testing & Adjustme	0.00	0%	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
79	Transitional Planting Soil	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
80	Import & Spread Compost	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
81	Surface Planting Soil - Type 'A'	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
82	Deciduous Tree (2" to 2½" cal-B&B)	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
83	Evergreen Tree (8' ht-B&B)	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
84	Ornamental Tree (2" cal-B&B)	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
85	Erosion Control Blanket	-8,424.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
86	Wetland Area Seeding	-3,284.45	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
87	Park Area Seeding	0.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
88	Furnish & Install Anchor Pins	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%	100%
89	Remove & Reset Riprap	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	100%	100%
90	FINAL CCO Item 1 - Add Soil Amend	3,900.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
91	FINAL CCO Item 2 - Deduct HydroMu	-4,000.00	100%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0.00	0%	0%	100%
92	FINAL CCO Item 3 -ILiquidated Dama	-1,120.00	28%	-400.00	10%	-720.00	18%	-1,760.00	44%				
		(\$14,014.85)		(\$197.00)		\$357.60		(\$15,575.20)					(\$29,429.45)